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Independent Auditors' Report 
 

 
The Commissioners of Public Works 
Greenville Water System 
 
We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of Greenville Water System (the 
“System”) as of and for the years ended July 31, 2010 and 2009 as listed in the table of contents.  
These financial statements are the responsibility of the System's management.  Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are 
free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our 
opinions. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Greenville Water System, as of July 31, 2010 and 2009, and the changes in its 
financial position and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
The management's discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 6 is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  We have applied certain limited procedures, which 
consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and 
presentation of the required supplementary information.  However, we did not audit the information 
and do not express an opinion on it. 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 
27, 2010 on our consideration of the System’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing 
the results of our audit. 
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Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken 
as a whole.  The supplementary data on pages 23 through 29 are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements.  Such information has not been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 
 
 

 
Greenville, South Carolina 
September 27, 2010 
 



3 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

The following is an overview of the financial activities of Greenville Water System (the System) 
for the fiscal years ended July 31, 2010 and 2009. 

The basic financial statements of the System, which include the balance sheets, the statements of 
revenues, expenses and changes in net assets, and cash flows, are presented to display 
information about the reporting entity as a whole in accordance with GASB No. 34. The 
statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis 
of accounting. 

Condensed Financial Information 

The following provides a summary of the activities of the System for the years 2010 and 2009 
(in thousands): 

 

2010 2009

Revenues:
Water supply and distribution $ 43,509   44,593   
Sewer handling charges 1,469   1,364   
Other operating revenues 3,488   4,085   

Total operating revenues 48,466   50,042   

Investment income 844   1,174   
Gain on disposal of capital asset 111   —    

Total revenues 49,421   51,216   

Expenses:
Operations and maintenance 18,665   17,822   
General and administrative 8,478   9,359   
Depreciation and amortization 11,836   10,800   
Provision for doubtful accounts 648   827   
Interest expense 5,820   5,970   
Loss on disposal of capital assets —    2   

Total expenses 45,447   44,780   

Capital contributions 488   1,414   

Change in net assets 4,462   7,850   

Net assets – beginning 364,845   356,995   

Net assets – ending $ 369,307   364,845   
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Total operating revenue decreased by 3.1%, due primarily to a 3.4% decrease in total 
consumption.  Lower consumption is primarily due to success of the System conservation 
campaign and higher rainfall during September thru February of the fiscal year ended July 31, 
2010 as compared to the previous fiscal year.   

Total expenses increased by $.6 million compared to a $1.6 million decrease in operating 
revenues. 

On the balance sheets, the changes in assets, liabilities, and net assets are summarized as follows 
(in thousands): 

2010 2009

Assets:
Current unrestricted assets $ 42,001   50,645   
Current restricted assets 26,068   24,693   
Capital assets 451,356   442,436   
Other noncurrent assets 890   1,007   

520,315   518,781   

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 14,670   12,700   
Long-term liabilities 136,338   141,236   

Total liabilities 151,008   153,936   

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 318,992   309,602   
Restricted for capital projects 26,068   24,694   
Unrestricted 24,247   30,549   

Total net assets 369,307   364,845   

Total liabilities and net assets $ 520,315   518,781   

 

The increase in current restricted assets primarily consists of water capacity fee income.  

The increase in capital assets is due to in-progress improvements and extensions to the water 
supply and distribution system. These improvements primarily include electrical upgrades at the 
Adkins Plant, repairs to the North Saluda spillway and various transmission main installations.   
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Capital Assets 

The System’s capital assets include land and rights of way, buildings, equipment and furnishings, 
and water supply and distribution systems. Such amounts are detailed as follows (in thousands): 

2010 2009

Land and rights of way $ 8,808   8,808   
Water supply and distribution 336,572   322,664   
Buildings 218,257   217,813   
Equipment and furnishings 21,514   20,469   
Construction in progress 7,580   3,188   

Total 592,731   572,942   

Less accumulated depreciation 141,375   130,506   

Total, net $ 451,356   442,436   

 

The net increase in the System’s capital assets during fiscal year 2010 was $8.9 million or 2.0%. 
Capital additions for 2010 were $19.8 million including $.5 million to contributed capital and 
$.1 million in capitalized interest.   

Debt Administration 

The System issues debt to cover part of the capital improvement requirements of the System. 
Current financial planning is to fund approximately 60% of the Capital Improvement Program 
for the next 10 years from bond issues. The balance is to be funded from System revenue. 

At July 31, 2010, the total outstanding debt of the System was $121.2 million, consisting of 
serial and term bonds compared to $129.4 million for fiscal year 2009. The total outstanding 
long-term debt at July 31, 2010 was as follows (in thousands): 

Issue date

2010 $ 40,485   

2005 $ 73,050   

2003 $ 4,290   

2002 $ 3,365   

Total long-term debt $ 121,190   

 

In July 2010, the System issued $40,485,000 of Waterworks System Refunding Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2010, to pay the costs of advance refunding a portion of the outstanding Series 2002 and 
2003 Bonds. The issuance consisted of serial bonds with stated rates ranging between 2.0% and 
5.0% and maturing from 2011 to 2023.  

In February 2005, the System issued $85,790,000 of Waterworks System Refunding and Capital 
Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2005, to pay the costs of advance refunding a portion of the 
outstanding Series 1997 Bonds and other capital improvements. The issuance consisted of serial 
bonds with stated rates ranging between 2.2% and 5.0% and maturing from 2006 to 2025. 
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In February 2003, the System issued $32,100,000 of Waterworks System Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2003, to pay a portion of the costs to expand the Adkins Water Filtration plant and other 
capital improvements. This issuance consisted of serial bonds with stated rates ranging between 
2.5% and 5.25% and maturing from 2004 to 2020 and term bonds with a 4.75% stated interest 
rate and maturing in 2023. 

In connection with the issuance of the 2010 bonds the System’s bond ratings were reaffirmed 
and/or upgraded by all three rating agencies; AAA by S&P, Aaa by Moody’s Investors Service, 
and AAA by Fitch. 

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Rates 

The System continued to expand, and the number of new accounts grew by 1.1% for the fiscal 
year ended July 31, 2010 as compared to .3% for the previous fiscal year. 

The System continued an annual water conservation awareness program in 2010. The purpose of 
the program is to inform our customers about common sense ways to conserve water. Long term 
conservation efforts are helpful to defer the need for major plant capacity expansions. 

A cost of service analysis was completed in October 2009. Based on the report, the Commission 
approved an annual increase to the base rate 2010 through 2012 and adjustments to rate blocks 
two and three for volume charges for 2010. Future rate increases averaging 2% to 3.0% per year 
are predicted for the years 2011 through 2019. An update to this study is scheduled to be 
completed in October 2010. 

Request for Information 

This financial report is provided as an overview of the System’s finances. Questions concerning 
any of the information in this report or requests for additional information should be directed to 
the office of Lyndon B. Stovall, General Manager, Greenville Water System, 407 West Broad 
Street, Greenville, South Carolina 29601. 



2010 2009

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,978,917           $ 8,583,337
Investments 24,779,695 31,775,559
Accounts receivable, less allowances for doubtful 
  accounts of $260,643 in 2010 and $223,891 in 2009 8,507,449           8,713,081
Resale and maintenance inventory and supplies 1,349,674           1,352,484
Prepaid expenses 384,910              220,570

Total current unrestricted assets 42,000,645         50,645,031         

Restricted assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 2,788,381           1,563,928
Investments 23,279,897         23,129,564

Total current restricted assets 26,068,278         24,693,492         

Total current assets 68,068,923         75,338,523         

Capital assets:
Land and rights of way 8,807,915           8,807,722
Water supply and distribution systems 336,572,506 322,664,460
Buildings 218,257,448       217,812,810       
Equipment and furnishings 21,513,593         20,468,516
Construction in process 7,579,563           3,187,782           

Gross capital assets 592,731,025       572,941,290       

Less accumulated depreciation (141,375,289)      (130,505,780)

Capital assets, net 451,355,736       442,435,510       

Debt issuance costs: 889,974              1,007,041
Total noncurrent assets 452,245,710       443,442,551       
Total assets $ 520,314,633       $ 518,781,074       

Greenville Water System

Balance Sheets
July 31, 2010 and 2009

Assets
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2010 2009

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,115,571           $ 3,195,036
Liabilities payable from current restricted assets 329,688              35,517
Current portion of bonds payable 7,020,000           6,685,000
Accrued expenses 3,205,011           2,784,676

Total current liabilities 14,670,270         12,700,229         

Long-term liabilities:
Deposits, net of current portion 6,073,033           5,607,638
Compensated absences, net of current portion 1,370,188           1,353,897
Accrued postretirement benefits 9,486,993 8,126,307
Bonds payable, net 119,406,926       126,148,143

Total long-term liabilities 136,337,140       141,235,985       

Total liabilities 151,007,410       153,936,214       

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 318,991,837       309,602,367
Restricted 26,068,278         24,693,492
Unrestricted 24,247,108         30,549,001

Total net assets 369,307,223       364,844,860       

Total liabilities and net assets $ 520,314,633       $ 518,781,074       

See notes to financial statements.

Liabilities and Net Assets
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2010 2009
Operating revenues:

Water supply and distribution:
Water sales $ 43,076,820         $ 43,623,097         
Tapping, installation, and service fees 64,004                625,992              
Private fire protection charges 367,808              343,364              
Sewer handling charges 1,469,489           1,364,246           
Other operating revenues 3,488,127           4,085,208           

Total operating revenues 48,466,248         50,041,907         

Operating expenses:
Operation of distribution system 8,721,642           8,894,248           
Repair and maintenance of plant 9,443,040           8,928,051           
General and administrative expenses 8,478,371           9,359,382           
Depreciation 11,387,570         10,731,106         
Provision for doubtful accounts 647,850              827,152              

Total operating expenses 38,678,473         38,739,939         

Operating income 9,787,775           11,301,968         

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Interest income 843,591              1,173,769           
Interest expense on revenue bonds, net of capitalized interest of
  $124,988 and $241,609 in 2010 and 2009, respectively (5,820,092)          (5,969,794)          
Amortization of bond expense (448,280)             (68,407)               
Payments to the City of Greenville (500,000)             -                          
Gain on disposal of fixed assets 111,275              (1,676)                 

Total nonoperating expenses (5,813,506)          (4,866,108)          

Income before capital contributions 3,974,269           6,435,860           

Capital contributions 488,094              1,413,504           

Change in net assets 4,462,363           7,849,364           

Net assets at beginning of year 364,844,860       356,995,496       

Net assets at end of year $ 369,307,223       $ 364,844,860       

See notes to financial statements.

Greenville Water System

Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended July 31, 2010 and 2009
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2010 2009
Cash flows from operating activities:

Receipts from customers $ 49,137,275         $ 50,827,522         
Payments to suppliers (12,824,088)        (15,168,757)        
Payments to employees (11,616,327)        (11,098,842)        

Net cash provided by operating activities 24,696,860         24,559,923         

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Payments to City of Greenville (500,000)             -                          

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments (15,058,220)        (27,539,760)        
Proceeds from sale of investments 21,903,751         24,843,746         
Interest received on investments 840,868              1,139,211           
Interest received on checking accounts 2,723                  34,558                
(Increase) decrease in restricted cash (1,224,453)          4,613,400           

Net cash provided by investing activities 6,464,669           3,091,155           

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Purchases of capital assets (19,819,702)        (16,149,140)        
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 111,275              -                          
Proceeds from issuance of bonds 46,019,855         -                          
Pre-payment of interest on refunding of bond issue (3,543,636)          -                          
Debt issuance costs (331,213)             -                          
Interest payments on bonds (6,012,528)          (5,777,358)          
Principal payments on bonds (48,690,000)        (6,824,871)          

Net cash used in capital and related financial activities (32,265,949)        (28,751,369)        

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,604,420)          (1,100,291)          

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 8,583,337           9,683,628           

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 6,978,917           $ 8,583,337           

See notes to financial statements.

Greenville Water System

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended July 31, 2010 and 2009
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2010 2009
Reconciliation of operating income to net cash 
  provided by operating activities:

Operating income $ 9,787,775           $ 11,301,968         
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net 
  cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 11,387,570         10,731,106         
Provision for losses on accounts receivable 647,850              827,152              
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (442,218)             (317,338)             
Inventories 2,810                  30,104                
Prepaid expenses (164,340)             (55,124)               
Accounts payable 920,535              704,778              
Liabilities payable from current restricted assets 294,171              (757,417)             
Accrued expenses 420,335              613,383              
Deposits, net of current portion 465,395              330,925              
Compensated absences, net of current portion 16,291                109,610              
Accrued postretirement benefits 1,360,686           1,040,776           

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 24,696,860         $ 24,559,923         

Supplemental noncash disclosure:
Contributed capital assets $ 488,094              $ 1,413,504           

Gain (loss) on sale of capital assets $ 111,275              $ (1,676)                 

Amortization of bond expense $ (448,280)             $ (68,407)               

Amortization of bond premium $ 400,123              $ 400,119              

Amortization of bond valuation $ (207,687)             $ (207,684)             

See notes to financial statements.

Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

Greenville Water System

Years Ended July 31, 2010 and 2009
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Greenville Water System 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 
July 31, 2010 and 2009 

 
Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Organization 
 

Greenville Water System (the “System”) was established in 1918 when the original nucleus of the 
present system was purchased from the Paris Mountain Water Company.  The acquisition was 
authorized by a City of Greenville Referendum that also approved the issuance of general obligation 
bonds and the establishment of a "Board of Commissioners of Public Works".  The System is governed 
by the Board of Commissioners of Public Works composed of five members, three elected for 
staggered six-year terms and two Ex-officio Commissioners, consisting of the Mayor and one City 
Council Member. 
 

The System is a water utility that serves customers in the upstate region of South Carolina.  
Substantially all of the System's accounts receivable are unsecured and are due from residential and 
commercial customers in that area.  Credit losses have consistently been within management's 
expectations. 
 

Method of Accounting 
 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of  GASB Statement 
No. 33, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions, Statement No. 34, Basic 
Financial Statements - and Management's Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments 
as amended by GASB Statements No. 37, Basic Financial Statements - and Management's Discussion 
and Analysis - for State and Local Governments: Omnibus and GASB Statement No. 38, Certain 
Financial Statement Disclosures.  Statement No. 34 requires as supplementary information 
Management's Discussion and Analysis, which includes an analysis of the System's financial 
performance for the year and its financial position at year-end. 
 

The System’s accounting records are maintained on the full accrual basis in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as applicable to 
governmental entities. The System accounts for its activities similar to those found in private business 
enterprises.  The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) and its predecessor organizations 
have issued accounting and reporting standards for activities in the private sector.  The System has 
elected not to apply the standards issued by those organizations after November 30, 1989 and has 
applied all applicable pronouncements issued by GASB. 
 
Risk Management  
 

The System is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  The System carries 
commercial insurance for these risks of loss, including employee health and accidental insurance.  
Health insurance is provided under a self-insured program with stop loss coverage in place both for 
individual claims as well as claims in the aggregate.  Settled claims resulting from these risks have not 
exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.  There are no significant 
reductions in insurance coverage from the previous year. 
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Greenville Water System 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 
July 31, 2010 and 2009 

 
Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits, and certificates of deposits with 
original maturities of three months or less.  Unrestricted cash is invested each night through 
participation in a bank investment plan and bears interest at a variable rate.  Under this agreement, the 
bank sells United States Treasury and Federal Agency securities to the System each night and 
repurchases the investments the next business day.  The balance in these investments was zero and 
zero at July 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively. 
 
The System has a compensating balance agreement with a bank.  Under this agreement, the System is 
required to reserve 10% of its monthly collected balance or be subject to various bank service charges. 
 
Investments 
 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain 
Investments and for External Investment Pools, the System reports all equity and debt securities at fair 
value in the balance sheets and all changes in fair value as income or loss in the statements of 
revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets.  Such fair values are based on quoted market prices. 
 

Inventories 
 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market.  Cost is determined by the first-in, first-out 
method; market is based on current replacement cost. 
 

Capital Assets 
 

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 
 

  Estimated 
  useful lives 
   
Buildings  40-50 years 
Water supply and distribution system  25-100 years 
Equipment and furnishings  5-20 years 

 
The System records impairment losses, if any, on long-lived assets used in operations when events and 
circumstances indicate that the assets might be impaired and the undiscounted cash flows estimated to 
be generated by those assets are less than the carrying amounts of those assets. 
 
Capitalized Interest 
 

Interest costs, less related interest income, are capitalized into construction in progress during an 
extended period of construction. 
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Greenville Water System 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 
July 31, 2010 and 2009 

 
Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 

Contributed Capital 
 

The System received donations of land and rights of way, buildings, and water and distribution 
systems, principally water lines, from contractors as well as grants from the state and contributions 
from individual residents for the construction of certain water lines.  The System accounts for these 
contributions under GASB Statement No. 33, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange 
Transactions.  This statement requires that contributions be reported in the statements of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net assets. 
 
Debt Issuance Costs 
 

Debt issuance costs at July 31, 2010 and 2009 of $889,974 and $1,007,041, respectively, (net of 
accumulated amortization of $175,123 and $1,018,628, respectively) are being amortized over the term 
of the respective bonds. 
 
Premium on Bonds Payable 
 

The premium on bonds payable at July 31, 2010 and 2009 of $11,173,899 and $6,039,167, 
respectively, (net of accumulated amortization of $2,363,336 and $1,963,213, respectively) is being 
amortized over the term of the respective bonds. 
 
Operating Revenues and Operating Expenses 
 

Operating revenues consist of customer payments for services of the System.  Revenues are recognized 
on water sales when customers consume the water.  All other revenues are recognized when the 
services are performed.  Operating expenses consist of administration, maintenance, repair, and 
operations of the System, administration costs, and bad debt expense. 

 
Income Taxes 
 

The System is recognized as a public utility for federal income tax purposes.  As such, gross income of 
the System is excluded from federal income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 115. 
 
Restricted Cash and Investments 
 

Certain cash and investment balances are restricted for debt service or capital expenditures by the 
System's Bond Ordinance.  As of July 31, 2010, investments of $23,279,897 were restricted for debt 
service and cash and cash equivalents of $2,788,381 were restricted for capital expenditures.  As of 
July 31, 2009, investments of $23,129,564 were restricted for debt service and cash and cash 
equivalents of $1,563,928 were restricted for capital expenditures.  When an expense is incurred for 
purposes where both restricted and unrestricted assets are available, it is the System's policy to apply 
the restricted resources first. 
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Greenville Water System 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 
July 31, 2010 and 2009 

 
Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 

Compensated Absences 
 

The System has a general leave program which provides employees with "annual paid general leave 
days" that can be used for vacation, holidays, illness of employee, or employee's family personal 
business.  The number of days that an employee is entitled to each year is determined by the 
employee's length of service.  General leave days are earned each month (the number of days depends 
on length of service) beginning on the first day of the month following their employment date.  
Employees can carry a maximum of ninety days.  The Water System has accrued $1,507,796 and 
$1,488,818 for this liability at July 31, 2010 and 2009 respectively, which is included in accrued 
expenses in the accompanying balance sheets. 
 

Use of Estimates  
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date 
of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 

Note 2 - Cash Deposits 
 

The System places its cash and cash equivalents on deposit with financial institutions in the United 
States. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) covers $250,000 for substantially all 
depository accounts and temporarily provides unlimited coverage through December 31, 2010 for 
certain qualifying and participating non-interest bearing transaction accounts. The System from time to 
time may have amounts on deposit in excess of the insured limits.  
 

At July 31, 2010, the carrying value of cash deposits totaled $9,762,223 with corresponding bank 
balances of $10,611,302.  At July 31, 2009, the carrying value of cash deposits totaled $10,142,190 
with corresponding bank balances of $10,465,472. Of the bank balance at July 31, 2010, $250,000 was 
insured by federal depository insurance and $10,361,302 was collateralized with securities held by the 
financial institution in the System's name.  Due to timing of receipt of customer payments as well as 
payments of System expenses, bank balances could exceed collateralized amounts from time to time. 
 

As of July 31, 2010 and 2009 cash on hand was $5,075.  
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Greenville Water System 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 
July 31, 2010 and 2009 

 
Note 3 - Investments 
 

As of July 31, 2010, the System had the following investments and maturities: 
 

    
Less than 
6 months 6-12 months 1-3 years 

SC Investment Pool $ 33,208,083 $ 33,208,083 $ - $ - 
Money Market Funds 14,851,509 14,851,509 - - 

  $ 48,059,592 $ 48,059,592 $ - $ - 
 

As of July 31, 2009, the System had the following investments and maturities: 
 

    
Less than 
6 months 6-12 months 1-3 years 

SC Investment Pool $     40,377,794 $ 40,377,794    $ - $ - 
Money Market Funds 14,527,329  14,527,329 - - 

  $     54,905,123 $ 54,905,123   $ - $ - 
 

Interest rate risk:  As a means of limiting its exposure to fair value losses arising from rising interest 
rates, the System limits its investments to the State Investment Pool and by purchasing securities with 
maturities of less than five years. 
 

Credit risk: The deposits and investments of the System are invested pursuant to statutes established 
by the State of South Carolina.  The statutes allow for the investment of money in the following 
investments: 
 

a) Obligations of the United States and its Agencies 
b) General obligations of the State of South Carolina or any of its political units. Savings and loan 

association deposits to the extent they are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
c) Certificates of deposit which are collaterally secured by securities of the type described above, 

held by a third party as escrow agent or custodian, at a market value not less than the amount of 
certificates of deposit so secured, including interest; provided, however, such collateral shall not 
be required to the extent the same are insured by an Agency of the Federal government 

d) Collateralized repurchase agreements which are collateralized by securities as set forth in (a) and 
(b)  

e) South Carolina Pooled Investment Fund established and maintained by the State Treasurer. 
 

The South Carolina Pooled Investments are not evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book 
entry form and are unrated. The fair value of the South Carolina pooled investment is the same as the 
value of the pooled shares and is not rated.  Regulatory oversight is provided by the South Carolina 
State Treasurer. 
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Greenville Water System 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 
July 31, 2010 and 2009 

 
Note 3 - Investments, continued 
 

Custodial Credit Risk: For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of the failure 
of the counterparty, the System will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.    
 
Concentration of Credit Risk: The System places no limit on the amount that the System may invest in 
any one issuer.  More than 5% of the System’s investments are in the South Carolina investment pool 
and in Money Market funds.  These investments are 69% and 31% respectively of the System’s 2010  
total investments (74% and 26%, respectively, in 2009). 
 
Note 4 - Capital Assets 
 

The following is a summary of capital assets activity for the fiscal years ended July 31, 2010 and 2009: 
 

  Balance      Balance      Balance 
  July 31,      July 31,      July 31, 
  2008  Increases  Decreases  2009  Increases  Decreases  2010 
Capital assets not being depreciated:             
  Lands and rights of way $ 8,756,434 $ 51,288 $ - $ 8,807,722 $ 193 $                     -   $ 8,807,915 
  Construction in process  6,070,928  1,741,726  4,624,872  3,187,782  5,037,779  645,998  7,579,563 
    Total capital assets not               
     being depreciated  14,827,362  1,793,014  4,624,872  11,995,504  5,037,972  645,998  16,387,478 
               
Other capital assets:               
  Water supply and                
   distribution systems     304,308,618   24,953,254  6,597,412     322,664,460  22,189,215  8,281,169  336,572,506 
  Buildings     216,769,897   1,042,913                      -       217,812,810  444,638                      -    218,257,448 
  Equipment and furnishings       19,480,137   1,001,485  13,106         20,468,516  1,046,177  1,100  21,513,593 

    Total other capital assets      
     at historical cost     540,558,652   26,997,652  6,610,518     560,945,786  23,680,030  8,282,269  576,343,547 
               
Less accumulated depreciation for:             
  Water supply and                
   distribution systems       61,004,050   3,895,173  28,410       64,870,813  4,478,978  518,061  68,831,730 
  Buildings       47,247,113   5,326,954                      -         52,574,067  5,347,958                      -    57,922,025 
  Equipment and furnishings       11,529,203   1,531,697                      -         13,060,900  1,560,634                      -    14,621,534 

    Total accumulated      
     depreciation     119,780,366        10,753,824  28,410     130,505,780  11,387,570  518,061  141,375,289 

      
    Other capital assets, net     420,778,286        16,243,828  6,582,108     430,440,006  12,292,460  7,764,208  434,968,258 

      
    Capital assets, net $    435,605,648  $ 18,036,842 $      11,206,980 $    442,435,510 $ 17,330,432 $ 8,410,206 $ 451,355,736 

 
Land and rights of way, buildings, and water supply and distribution systems are stated at cost, except 
certain assets totaling $48,767,930 and $48,279,836 as of 2010 and 2009, respectively.  These assets, 
acquired through P.W.A. grants, through agreements with various water districts, and through 
donations by property developers and others are stated at amounts authorized by the Commissioners 
representing estimated fair values at dates of acquisition.  Equipment and furnishings are stated at cost. 
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Greenville Water System 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 
July 31, 2010 and 2009 

 
Note 5 - Disaggregate Payables 
 

The following is a table of the details of certain of the current liabilities: 
 

  2010  2009 
Accounts payable $ 4,115,571 $ 3,195,036 
Accounts payable from currently restricted assets  329,688  35,517 
Miscellaneous accrued expense  302,578  246,423 
Accrued employee benefits   1,079,191  926,915 
Accrued payroll expense  294,062  291,560 
Payable to other sewer authorities  1,187,576  977,073 
Current portion, compensated absences  137,608  134,921 
Current portion, deposits  203,996  207,784 
     
   Total payables and accrued expenses $ 7,650,270 $ 6,015,229 

 
Note 6 - Bonds Payable and Other Liabilities 
 

In July 2010, the System issued Waterworks System Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2010, to pay 
the costs of advance refunding a portion of the Series 2002 and 2003 bonds. The reacquisition price 
exceeded the net carrying amount of the old debt by $3,543,636. This amount is being netted against 
the new debt and amortized over the old debt’s life, which is shorter than the life of the refunding debt. 
The transaction also resulted in an economic gain (difference between the present value of the debt 
service on the old and the new bonds) of $3,019,669. The System issued Waterworks System Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2003 and 2002, primarily for expansion of the Adkins Filtration Plant. The bonds are 
secured by a pledge of, and lien upon, gross revenues less amounts required to fund the operation and 
maintenance of the System. The System’s bond ordinance also restricts additional indebtedness and 
requires a certain net earnings level as defined.  
 
During the year ending July 31, 2010, $42,005,000 of the Series 2002 and 2003 bonds were defeased 
by issuing new debt and depositing the proceeds in an irrevocable trust to provide for all future debt 
service payments of the old debt. Thus, the defeased debt and the irrevocable trust are not included in 
the financial statements. 
 
In February 2005, the System issued Waterworks System Refunding and Capital Improvement 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2005, to pay the costs of advance refunding a portion of the Series 1997 Bonds 
and to make improvements to the Water System.  The reacquisition price exceeded the net carrying 
amount of the old debt by $3,530,634.  This amount is being netted against the new debt and amortized 
over the old debt’s life, which is shorter than the life of the refunding debt. The transaction also 
resulted in an economic gain of $2,729,883. The System issued Waterworks System Revenue Bonds, 
Series 1997 primarily for construction of the Table Rock/North Saluda Filtration Plant.  The bonds are 
secured by a pledge of, and lien upon, gross revenues less amounts required to fund the operation and 
maintenance of the system.  The System's bond ordinance also restricts additional indebtedness and 
requires a certain net earnings level as defined.  
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Notes to Financial Statements 
July 31, 2010 and 2009 

 
Note 6 - Bonds Payable and Other Liabilities, continued 
 

The 1997 bonds were defeased by issuing new debt and depositing the proceeds in an irrevocable trust 
to provide for all future debt service payments of the old debt.  Thus, the defeased debt of $57,800,000 
and the irrevocable trust are not included in the financial statements. 
 
Changes in the total bonds payable during the fiscal years ended July 31, 2010 and 2009 are 
summarized below: 
 

  Balance      Balance      Balance 
  July 31,      July 31,      July 31, 
  2008  Additions  Deletions  2009  Additions  Deletions  2010 
Revenue Bonds             
  $37,255,000 Waterworks System        
    Revenue Bonds, Series 2002:          
    Serial bonds, 3.0% to 5.25%           
    interest maturing               
    through 2020                        $       23,695,0000 - $ 1,525,000 $ 22,170,000 $ - $ 18,805,000 $ 3,365,000 
    Term bonds, 5.125% interest,          
    maturing in 2022  5,505,000  -  -  5,505,000  -  5,505,000  - 
  $32,100,000 Waterworks System        
  Revenue Bonds, Series 2003:           
    Serial bonds, 2.5% to 5.25%          
    interest, maturing               
    through 2020  19,380,000  -  1,290,000  18,090,000  -  13,800,000  4,290,000 
    Term bonds, 4.75% interest          
    maturing in 2023  6,810,000  -  -  6,810,000  -  6,810,000  - 
  $85,790,000 Waterworks System            
  Revenue Bonds Series 2005:          
    Serial bonds, 2.2% to 5%               
    interest, maturing               
    through 2025.  80,445,000  -  3,625,000  76,820,000  -  3,770,000  73,050,000 
  $40,485,000 Waterworks System             
  Revenue Bonds Series 2010:              

    Serial bonds, 2% to 5%               
    interest, maturing               
    through 2023.  -  -  -  -  40,485,000  -  40,485,000 
      Total bonds payable  135,835,000  -  6,440,000  129,395,000  40,485,000  48,690,000  121,190,000 
               
Premium on bonds payable  8,002,380  -  -  8,002,380  5,534,855  -  13,537,235 
Amortization of bond                
 premium  (1,563,094)  -  400,119  (1,963,213)  -  400,123  (2,363,336) 
               
Bond valuation  (2,808,708)  -  (207,684)  (2,601,024)  (3,543,636)  (207,687)  (5,936,973) 
               
Current portion of bonds               
 payable  (6,440,000)  (6,685,000)  (6,440,000)      (6,685,000)  (7,020,000)  (6,685,000)  (7,020,000) 
      Bonds payable, net $ 133,025,578 $ (6,685,000) $ 192,435 $ 126,148,143 $ 35,456,219 $ 42,197,436 $ 119,406,926 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
July 31, 2010 and 2009 

 
Note 6 - Bonds Payable and Other Liabilities, continued 

Changes in other liabilities during the fiscal years ended July 31, 2010 and 2009 are summarized 
below: 

  Balance      Balance      Balance 
  July 31, 2008  Additions  Deletions  July 31, 2009  Additions  Deletions  July 31, 2010 
               
Deposits $ 5,478,904 $ 699,251 $ (362,733) $ 5,815,422 $ 781,708  (320,101)  6,277,029 
  Less current portion  (202,191)  (207,784)  202,191  (207,784)  (203,996)  207,784  (203,996) 
    Deposits, net of current               
    portion $ 5,276,713 $ 491,467 $ (160,542) $ 5,607,638 $ 577,712  (112,317)  6,073,033 
               
Accrued postretirement               
  benefits $ 7,085,531 $ 1,545,839 $ (505,063) $ 8,126,307 $ 1,792,574  (431,888)  9,486,993 
               
Compensated absences               
  payable $ 1,353,897 $ 134,921 $ - $ 1,488,818 $ 18,978  -  1,507,796 
  Less current portion  (109,610)  (134,921)  109,610  (134,921)  (137,608)  134,921  (137,608) 
    Compensated absences,               
     net of current portion $ 1,244,287 $ - $ 109,610 $ 1,353,897 $ (118,630)  134,921  1,370,188 

 
The annual requirements to amortize to maturity all bonds payable outstanding including interest 
payable is as follows: 
 

  Revenue Bonds 
  Principal  Interest  Total 
Fiscal year:       
    2011  7,020,000  4,782,538  11,802,538 
    2012  7,410,000  5,359,925  12,769,925 
    2013  7,510,000  5,074,870  12,584,870 
    2014  7,835,000  4,733,525  12,568,525 
    2015  8,190,000  4,390,275  12,580,275 
2016-2020  47,220,000  15,676,475  62,896,475 
2021-2025  36,005,000  3,662,100  39,667,100 
    Total $ 121,190,000 $ 43,679,708  164,869,708 

 
Management believes the System is in compliance with all significant financial debt covenants. 
 
Note 7 - Employee Benefit Plans 
 
Employees of the System participate in the South Carolina Retirement System's employees’ retirement 
plan, a defined benefit, cost-sharing, multiple-employer, public employee retirement system (PERS).  
All full-time permanent System employees are required to participate in PERS. 
 
Under PERS, employees who retire at or after age 65 or have 30 years of service are entitled to a 
retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, equal to 1.82% of average final compensation times years 
of credited service. Final average compensation is the employee’s salary over the twelve highest 
consecutive quarters. Benefits are fully vested after five years of service.  Vested employees may retire 
at or after age 55 and receive reduced retirement benefits.  PERS also provides death and disability 
benefits.  Benefits are established by state statute. 
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Note 7 - Employee Benefit Plans, continued 
 

Article X, Section 16 of the South Carolina Constitution requires that all State-operated retirement 
plans be funded on a sound actuarial basis.  Title 9 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (as amended) 
prescribes requirements relating to membership, benefits, and employee/employer contributions for the 
plan.  By law, the employee contribution requirement is 6.50% of annual salary and based on actuarial 
calculations, the System contributed 9.24% of the employee's annual salary through July 31, 2010 and 
2009.   
 
The System's required contributions in dollars and the percentage of those amounts contributed for the 
current year and the preceding two years were as follows: 
 
 Fiscal Years Ended 
 July 31, 2010  July 31, 2009  July 31, 2008 
 Required  % Contributed  Required  % Contributed  Required  % Contributed 
            
$ 1,088,000  100% $ 1,040,000  100% $ 1,005,000  100% 
 
The South Carolina Retirement System issues a publicly available Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report that includes required supplementary information for PERS.  The report may be obtained by 
writing to: 

The South Carolina Retirement System 
Fontaine Business Center 

202 Arbor Lake Drive 
Columbia, South Carolina  29223 

 
Note 8 - Postretirement Benefits 
 

Plan Description. Greenville Water System’s postretirement medical, dental and life insurance plan is 
a single employer defined benefit health and welfare plan administrated by the System.  The Plan 
provides medical, dental and life insurance benefits to eligible retirees and their spouses. 
 
Funding Policy. The contribution requirements of the Plan are established and may be amended by the 
System.  The required contribution is based on projected pay-as-you-go financial requirements.  For 
the fiscal years ended July 31, 2010 and 2009, the System contributed $431,888 and $505,063 to the 
Plan, respectively.  The Plan participants contributed $148,587 or approximately 26% and $163,934 or 
approximately 23% of the total cost for the fiscal years ended July 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively. 
 
Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation.  
The Plan’s annual Other Post-Employment Benefits (“OPEB”) cost is calculated based on the 
System’s Annual Required Contribution (“ARC”), an amount actuarially determined in accordance 
with the parameters of GASB Statement  No. 45 Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers 
for Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions.  The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid 
on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year and amortize any unfunded actuarial 
liabilities over a period not to exceed 30 years.   
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Note 8 - Postretirement Benefits, continued 
 

The following table shows the components of the System’s annual OPEB cost for the fiscal years 
ended July 31, 2010, 2009, and 2008, the amount actually contributed to the plan and the changes in 
the net OPEB obligation to the Plan: 
 

  2010  2009  2008 
Annual Required Contribution at year-end $ 1,864,803 $ 1,606,826 $ 1,460,709 
Interest on Net OPEB obligation  356,384  300,910  254,203 
Adjustment to ARC  (428,613)  (361,897)  (305,724) 
Annual OPEB cost at year-end  1,792,574  1,545,839  1,409,188 
Contribution made during the year  (431,888)  (505,063)  (532,883) 
       
Increase in Net OPEB obligation  1,360,686  1,040,776  876,305 
Net OPEB obligation at the beginning of the year  6,686,370  5,645,600  4,769,295 
Net OPEB obligation at year-end $ 8,047,056 $ 6,686,376 $ 5,645,600 

 
The System’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the Plan and the 
net OPEB obligation of the years ended July 31, 2010, 2009, and 2008 are as follows: 
 

  2010  2009  2008 
Annual OPEB cost $ 1,792,574 $ 1,545,839 $ 1,409,188 
Percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the Plan  24.1%  23.1%  37.8% 
Net OPEB obligation $ 8,047,056 $ 6,686,376 $ 5,645,600 

 
Funded Status and Funding Progress.  
The Plan’s funded status as of the most recent actuarial valuation dates are shown below: 
 

   August 1, 
2009 

 August 1, 
2008 

 August 1, 
2007 

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $ 17,723,107 $ 15,052,583 $ 13,696,282 
Actuarial Value of Asset  -  -  - 
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) $ (17,273,107) $ (15,052,583) $ (13,696,282) 
Covered payroll for active employees  N/A  N/A  N/A 
Ratio of UAAL to covered payroll  N/A  N/A  N/A 

 

Actuarial valuation of an ongoing Plan involves the estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future.  The assumptions include 
employee turnover, mortality and health care trend rate, etc.  The amounts determined regarding the 
funded status of the Plan and the ARC of the System are subject to continued revision as actual results 
are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about the future. 
 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions.  
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the Plan as 
understood by the employer and the Plan members) and include the type of benefits provided at the 
time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and 
Plan participants to that point.  The actuarial cost method and assumptions used include techniques that 
are designed to reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the 
actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-term perspective of the calculation. 
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Note 8 - Postretirement Benefits, continued 
 

In the August 1, 2009, actuarial valuation, the projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used. The 
actuarial assumptions included and an annual healthcare cost trend rate as follows: 
 

  Medical Dental 
2009  6.5% 5.0% 
2010  6.0% 5.0% 
2011  5.5% 5.0% 
2012  5.0% 5.0% 

The medical costs include a 4.0% inflation assumption.  
 
Medicare Prescription Drug Act 
 

With respect to the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003, the 
System accounts for the effect of the Act as of August 1, 2004.  The Actuary’s analysis indicates that 
the System’s Plan is actuarially equivalent to the Medicare Part D plan and qualifies for the federal 
subsidy.   
 
Note 9 - Related Party Transactions 
 

The System paid the City of Greenville $500,000 for the year ended July 31, 2010 for use in an 
economic development partnership with the City.  No payments were made in the year ended July 31, 
2009. 
 
Note 10 - Commitments 
 

As of July 31, 2010, the System is obligated under contract for $17,614,000 in construction projects.  
Of this amount, $12,848,000 of the projects was incomplete as of July 31, 2010. 
 
Note 11 - Change in Accounting Estimates 
 

During fiscal year 2009, the System revised the lives of certain assets, increasing the lives from 50 
years to 100 years.  The book value at August 1, 2008, of these assets will be depreciated over their 
estimated remaining lives.  
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GREENVILLE WATER SYSTEM 
 

O P E R A T I N G   D A T A 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Supply and Usage Data: 
 Million Gallons 

per Day 
  Supply Available, Years of Drought 
     Table Rock 16
     North Saluda 26
     Keowee (Future Expansion to 150 MGD) 60
  Total Supply Available, Years of Drought 102
  

  Combined Transmission Capacity, Gravity 46
  Combined Transmission Capacity, Pumping 135
  Average Water Usage: 
     Table Rock/North Saluda Plant 27
     Keowee 29
       Total System, Average Daily Usage 56
 
  Reserve Supply During Drought Years at Average Usage Rate 

 
46

 
Comparative General Statistics for Past Four Fiscal Years: 
 
 2007 2008 2009 2010
     

Miles of Pipe    (2”-72”) 2,483 2,526 2,565 2,606
     

No. of Public Hydrants 9,468 9,675 9,845 10,008
     

Private Fire Protection Accounts 1,351 1,436 1,562 1,692
     

No. of Metered Accounts 161,990 164,047 164,102 165,910
     

Total Annual Sales  
     (Million Gallons) 17,951 20,660

 
19,085 18,439

     

Total Annual Billing  
     (Thousand Dollars) 48,201 53,909

 
50,042 48,466

     

Avg. No. of Quarterly Accts. 
Billed: 
     Residential 
     Others 

131,111
16,703

147,814

138,635
17,548

156,183

 
137,402 
17,564 

154,966 
 

143,363
18,095

161,458

Avg. Gallons Quarterly per Acct. 30,359 33,070 30,789 28,550
     

Avg. Quarterly Bill per Account ($) 
     Residential 
    All Accounts 

46.53
67.03

50.71
73.62

 
49.20 
71.78 

45.73
67.36
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Number of Customers: 
 
Number of metered accounts, exclusive of private fire protection accounts, at the end of each of 
the fiscal years indicated: 
 

1999 127,097 2003 144,038 2007 161,990
2000 132,363 2004 147,563 2008 164,047
2001 136,597 2005 151,205 2009 164,102
2002 140,388 2006 155,960 2010 165,910

 
Included in the 165,910 accounts listed above are 16 wholesale accounts that obtain their water 
supply from the Greenville Water System. 
 
Average Daily Water Usage: 
 
Combined quantities (MGD) of finished water supplied by the Table Rock, North Saluda and 
Adkins (Keowee) Treatment Plants for the fiscal years indicated: 
 

1999 57.61 2003 56.74 2007 59.31
2000 62.91 2004 56.41 2008 62.68
2001 61.30 2005 53.34 2009 55.00
2002 61.33 2006 59.40 2010 56.18

 

Operational Earnings of the System: 
 

Gross Operating Revenues, Operating Expenses (exclusive of depreciation) and Operational 
Income (exclusive of depreciation) for each of the fiscal years indicated: 
 

Fiscal 
                      Gross 
                   Operating                            Operating 

                                        
 Operating

Year                     Revenue                             Expenses                          Income 
 

1999 27,999,389 12,327,974 15,671,415
2000 31,417,362 14,767,624 16,649,738
2001 33,410,349 16,562,683 16,847,666
2002 33,837,632 17,394,675 16,442,957
2003 34,566,911 18,683,974 15,882,937
2004 36,233,883 19,869,970 16,363,913
2005 38,218,561 20,346,271 17,872,290
2006 49,324,486 22,980,256 26,344,230
2007 48,201,200 23,147,303 25,053,897
2008 53,908,661 25,945,208 27,963,453
2009 50,041,907 28,008,833 22,033,074
2010 48,466,248 27,290,903 21,175,345

 

Capital Improvements from Earnings: 
 

Amounts used or set aside (transferred to General Improvements Fund) for capital improvements 
to the System from System earnings during each of the fiscal years indicated: 
 

1999 2,067,610 2003 2,853,134 2007 11,754,877
2000 1,726,841 2004 6,759,962 2008 17,113,846
2001 4,960,104 2005 5,212,417 2009 16,271,712
2002 6,476,517 2006 6,312,297 2010 15,757,674
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 GREENVILLE WATER SYSTEM 
 
 
The American Pipe Manufacturing Company from Philadelphia was persuaded in 1889 to build a 
water system to serve the town of Greenville with a population of 8,600.  This company was later 
known as the Paris Mountain Water Company, a corporation that secured its charter in South 
Carolina.  The system operated under that name until 1918.  The No. 1 reservoir was constructed on 
the northeast slopes of Paris Mountain and eight miles of 12-inch water main was installed to the city 
providing water service by gravity.  This system was operating in June, 1890 and ten years later the 
No. 2 reservoir was constructed at a lower elevation on the side of Paris Mountain.  Steam pumps and 
pressure filters were installed to deliver water from the No. 2 reservoir to the 12-inch gravity line. 
 
The Commissioners of Public Works of the City of Greenville have owned its water system since 
1918 when the original nucleus of the present system was purchased from the Paris Mountain Water 
Company for the sum of $800,000.  The acquisition was authorized by a City referendum that also 
approved the issuance of $1,000,000 of general obligation bonds and the establishment of a "Board of 
Commissioners of Public Works" vested with the authority to acquire, operate and control the water 
system.  The proceeds of the bond issue were used to purchase the facilities and to finance the 
development of a supplementary water supply on the Enoree River.  From the beginning the 
Commission has operated the water system as a self-sustaining utility and the original bonds, together 
with subsequent issues, have been retired solely from System earnings.  To more accurately identify 
the Commission in the public mind with the responsibility and service, the Commission adopted the 
name "Greenville Water System" for all purposes except legal transactions. 
 
Organization 
 
The Commission is composed of five Commissioners, three elected for staggered six-year terms, and 
two Ex-officio Commissioners, consisting of the Mayor and one City Council Member.  All 
Commissioners serve without remuneration.  Elected Commissioners are Chairman Deb Sofield, Vice 
Chairman Phillip Kilgore, Jr. and John Tynan.  Ex-officio members are Mayor Knox H. White and 
Council Member David Sudduth.  The Commission is the policy-making body and approves all major 
operating procedures, expenditures, capital improvements and rates and charges and makes 
recommendations to City Council for the issuance of bonds.  It appoints the General Manager, the 
Commission's chief executive officer.  As a matter of policy, the Commission continually reviews 
recommendations of management relating to capital improvements, water usage trends and 
projections, along with revenue requirements to meet these needs. 
 
The responsibility for day to day operations and management of the Greenville Water System is 
vested in its General Manager.  The General Manager, Lyndon B. Stovall, was promoted to his 
position on August 10, 1992, began his service with the System in 1977, is a graduate engineer and is 
a registered professional engineer in the State of South Carolina.  The General Manager is assisted by 
W. Frank Eskridge, Manager of Engineering and Operations; Derrick J. Brown, Manager of 
Administration and Finance; K. C. Price, Manager of Water Resources, and Michael D. Sharpless, 
Manager of Capital Programs.  Messrs. Eskridge, Brown, Price and Sharpless have been employed by 
the System since 1985, 1986, 2004 and 1995, respectively. 
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The main office, housing management offices, customer service, data processing, accounting and 
billing, meter reading and engineering, was constructed at 407 West Broad Street in 1991. 
 
Except for the design of major engineering projects, for which consultants are employed, the 
Engineering and Operations Division designs and supervises construction in connection with the 
maintenance and extension of the distribution system.  Construction and maintenance work is 
performed by the System's Construction and Maintenance Department personnel who maintain 
material inventories, test and repair meters and service and maintain the System's vehicles and 
equipment.  The construction and maintenance facility was completed in 1990.  The Administration 
and Finance Division maintains all financial records involving operations and plant accounting, and is 
responsible for meter reading, customer service activities, customer accounting, billing and accounts 
receivable functions.  The Laboratory Department performs required bacteriological and chemical 
analyses daily on the samples from the treatment plants and the distribution system in order to insure 
water quality in compliance with the standards of the Federal EPA and the State Department of Health 
and Environmental Control.  State-certified personnel of the Plants Department are responsible for 
water treatment operations and Watershed personnel protect and maintain the System's watersheds 
and miles of transmission pipeline rights of way.   
 
Presently, the Water System has approximately 238 employees including engineers, accountants, 
chemists, bacteriologists, data processing technicians, skilled office workers, State-certified water 
treatment plant operators, skilled mechanics and equipment operators to indicate the range of 
expertise represented.  All treatment plants, shops, offices and more than 100 service vehicles are 
radio equipped for instant communication. 
 
Description of System 
 
The small water system, purchased by the City over 90 years ago, has been developed by the 
Commission into a modern water utility that is serving a large portion of Greenville County's residents 
and some areas of three adjoining counties.   
 
Greenville presently receives most of its water from two large mountain "watersheds", comprising a 
total of 26,000 acres and located about 25 miles north and northwest of the City in the foothills of the 
Blue Ridge Mountains.  Rainfall over these forested areas is filtered by nature as it seeps through the 
forest floors.  The outcropping springs gradually gather into streams which flow into either of two 
man-made reservoirs, one on the headwaters of the South Saluda River (Table Rock) and the other on 
the headwaters of the North Saluda River.  No one lives in the Commission-owned watershed areas 
and patrolmen keep trespassers out to guard against contamination of the water supply.  Since there is 
no cultivated land within these drainage areas, silt and mud are not carried by rainfall into the 
reservoirs.  As a result of this and the absence of agricultural or industrial waste entering the supplying 
streams, water in the reservoirs is clean, clear and relatively pure.  In 1993, the Commissioners signed 
a Conservation Easement with The Nature Conservancy to further document the protection afforded 
these pristine lands. 
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The Table Rock Reservoir was placed in service in 1930 with a 30-inch pipeline serving the City.  In 
1939, a second 30-inch pipeline was installed to increase the gravity flow capacity to 18 million 
gallons per day.  In 1954, a booster pumping station was installed to increase the capacity of these two 
lines to 30 million gallons per day.  A new intake structure was completed on the Table Rock 
Reservoir in 2005.  The North Saluda Reservoir was placed on line in January of 1961 with a 48-inch 
pipeline supplying the Greenville area.  This line has a gravity capacity of 28 million gallons per day 
and, with the addition of the pumping station in 1973, the line capacity is 63 million gallons per day.  
Because of the high quality of their source water, these two sources needed only disinfection at 
treatment plants near each reservoir until requirements of the Surface Water Treatment Rule became 
effective.  In July 2000, a 75 million gallon per day filtration plant was placed in service to provide 
filtration for all water derived from Table Rock and North Saluda.  The new plant incorporates 
Dissolved Air Flotation (DAF) technology in place of customary sedimentation basins and is currently 
the largest plant of this type in the United States.  The new filtration plant also houses new and 
expanded central laboratory facilities and offices. 
 
In addition to the two large mountain "watersheds", the Keowee facility was placed in service in 1985. 
Based upon the studies by the engineering firm of Black & Veatch, the Commissioners of Public 
Works approved the development of the additional water supply to meet the ever-increasing water 
demands of a growing city and surrounding suburban area.  This conventional filtration facility, 
located in Pickens County, includes a raw water intake structure and pumping station at Lake 
Keowee, approximately two miles of raw water pipeline, the Adkins Filter Plant, 27 miles of 72-inch 
transmission main extending from the treatment plant to the existing distribution system, and two 8-
million gallon reservoirs located at the high point of the transmission main.  The original operating 
capacity of the Adkins Plant was 30 million gallons per day.  The Greenville Water System received 
approval to operate the plant at a higher filter-loading rate with only minor facility modifications.  An 
expansion to the Adkins Plant was completed in 2004 to provide the present operating capacity is 60 
million gallons per day.  The Adkins Filter Plant can be increased to 90 million gallons per day merely 
by the addition of more pumping units when needed.  This facility has the ultimate expansion 
capability of 150 million gallons per day to meet the projected long-range needs.  The combined 
transmission capacities from the Adkins Plant (60 million gallons per day) and from the DAF Plant 
(75 million gallons per day) totals 135 million gallons per day. 
 
Two distribution reservoirs are located on the slopes of Paris Mountain and Roper Mountain at 
sufficient elevations to maintain adequate distribution system pressure levels during periods of high 
usage and to provide reserve capacity for fire protection.  The existing transmission, feeder and 
distribution mains below the two distribution reservoirs are continually being extended, improved and 
fortified to meet the demands of the growing service area.  The system is 100 percent metered to 
insure that all customers are treated equitably.  A meter maintenance and replacement program insures 
that meter accuracy is maintained.  Fire hydrants are provided throughout the system to meet the 
particular fire service rating classification of each area. 
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 Planned Modifications 
 
A project to install a 42-inch transmission main to replace an old 30-inch main from the Table Rock 
Reservoir is under construction with completion planned for 2011.  A project to automate the meter 
reading process with AMR technology began in Fiscal Year 2007 and is estimated to be complete by 
2012.  Other modifications under construction include an active waterline replacement program 
and routine planned expansion of the distribution system and repairs to the spillway at the North 
Saluda Reservoir.  
 
Future potential projects include electrical modifications and upgrades at the Adkins Plant intake 
structure, treatment plant and high service pump station.  Other future projects include a distribution 
system pump station/storage tank, electrical upgrades and emergency generators at the North Saluda 
Pump Station and at the Gayley Pump Station. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control 
Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters 

Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in  
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

 
 

The Commissioners of Public Works 
Greenville Water System 
 
We have audited the basic financial statements of the business-type activity information of Greenville 
Water System (the “System”), as of and for the year ended July 31, 2010, which collectively comprises 
the System’s financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated September 27, 2010.  We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the System’s internal control over financial 
reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the System’s internal 
control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
System’s internal control over financial reporting. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in 
the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control 
over financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. 
We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be 
material weaknesses, as defined above. 
   
Compliance 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Systems’ financial statements referred to 
above are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct 
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and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.   
  
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the board of directors, management, others 
within the organization and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than those 
specified parties. 
 

 
Greenville, South Carolina 
September 27, 2010 


